BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution CE 1-87 Transportation Division

RBSOLUTION

RESOLUTION EXTENDING INVITATION TO THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE TRANSPORTATION SPECIALISTS TO HOLD ITS 1989 ANNUAL MEETING IN SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

<u>WHEREAS:</u> The National Conference of State Transportation Specialists, formed in 1959, is an organization composed of State and Federal agencies exercising economic jurisdiction over all modes of surface transportation; and

<u>WHEREAS:</u> The National Conference of State Transportation Specialists is an affiliate of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners; and

<u>WHEREAS:</u> The staff members of this Commission's Transportation Division have actively participated in the Conference, with a member having served as its President, another member having been elected to the Executive Committee for the last eight years consecutively, and other members having been appointed to serve, from time to time, on various subcommittees; and

<u>WHEREAS:</u> This Commission last hosted the National Conference of State Transportation Specialists'annual meeting that was held in San Francisco in 1972; and

<u>WHEREAS:</u> The Site Committee of the National Conference of State Transportation Specialists has expressed an interest in coming back to California;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA cordially extends its invitation to the National Conference of State Transportation Specialists to holds its 1989 Annual Meeting in June in San Diego, California.

The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on

The following Commissioners voted favorably.

STANLEY W. HULETT President DONALD VIAL FREDERICK R. DUDA G. MITCHELL WILK Commissioners

Executive Director